By-law 2020-192

A By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Amend By-law 2016-145 being A By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury for the Licensing, Regulating and Governing of Vehicles for Hire

Whereas Section 151 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, Chapter 25, as amended, confers the power to a municipality to pass by-laws to create a system of licencing with respect to a business;

And Whereas Council of the City of Greater Sudbury did so enact By-law 2016-145 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury for the Licensing, Regulating and Governing of Vehicles for Hire to create a licensing system for vehicles for hire;

And Whereas Council of the City of Greater Sudbury desires to amend the by-law to increase certain rates therein;

Now therefore Council of the City of Greater Sudbury hereby enacts as follows:

 By-law 2016-145 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury for the Licensing, Regulating and Governing of Vehicles for Hire, as amended, is hereby further amended by repealing the paragraph 16 of Schedule A thereto and enacting the following paragraph 16 in its place and stead:

"Fees to Comply with By-law

16.-(1) No Taxi Driver operating or in control of a Taxi shall charge and no Taxi Owner shall authorize or direct the charging of a fee to a passenger in a Taxi other than a fee determined in the following Tariff of Rates:

- (a) Distance charges while under engagement:
 - (i) for the first 100 metres \$4.20; and
 - (ii) for each additional 95 metres or part thereof \$0.25;
- (b) Waiting time while under engagement:
 - (i) for each hour \$40.75; and
 - (ii) for each part hour \$0.67 per minute

- (c) Cleanup fee chargeable where a passenger has soiled the vehicle \$50.00; and
- (d) All fees include the applicable Harmonized Sales Tax.

(2) Whenever the Taxi tariff rates are changed, the Licence Issuer shall give notice in accordance with section 27 of the By-law to each Taxi Owner, requiring them to provide proof that the taxi meter has been re-calibrated, tested and sealed or secured by password."

2. This By-law shall come into full force and effect upon passage.

Read and Passed in Open Council this 15th day of December, 2020

Deputy Mayor Clerk